ORDINANCE NO. 7

and the

AN ORDINANCE OF THE MCKINLEYVILLE COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT AMENDING PORTION OF ORDINANCE NO. 3

THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE MCKINLEYVILLE COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT DOES HEREBY ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

1. ARTICLE 17 of ORDINANCE No. 3 is hereby Amended to read as follows:

"ARTICLE 17. RATES

270. Rate Schedule. Rates for water service are hereby established as follows: In the event of bi-monthly billings, the minimum charges shall be doubled and the quantity of water consumed shall be averaged:

MINIMUM CHARGES PER MONTH. (Includes water consumed to dollar amount listed, at consumption rates below)

Meter Size	Monthly Rate
5/8 x 3/4" meter	\$ 6.50
3/4" meter	7.00
l" meter	10.00
1-1/2" meter	20.00
2" meter	30.00
3" meter	50.00
4" meter	75.00
6" meter	100.00
8" meter	125.00

CONSUMPTION CHARGE RATES PER MONTH.

0 - 500 cubic feet	\$ 6.50
Next 500 cubic feet	0.50 per 100 cubic feet

CONSUMPTION CHARGE RATES PER MONTH, CONTINUED

Next 1000 cubic feet \$ 0.40 per 100 cubic feet Next 3000 cubic feet 0.30 per 100 cubic feet Next 5000 cubic feet 0.20 per 100 cubic feet All over 10,000 cubic feet 0.15 per 100 cubic feet

The District may approve from year to year a summer rate for three (3) months (July, August, September) providing an added 500 cubic feet to the minimum allowed each month per meter at no increase in cost."

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Directors of the McKinleyville Community Services District on this 4th day of December , 1975, by the following polled vote:

ESTES, HOOVEN, STOCKWELL AYES:

NOES: NONE

ABSENT: RAMEY, FORSON

Vice-President of the Board of

ATTEST:

December 5, 1975 The Union
P O Drawer "X"
Arcata, California 95521 RE: PUBLICATION OF ORDINANCE No. 7 Gentlemen: Please publish the enclosed Ordinance # 7 as a legal notice, one time, in the next issue of the Union. One copy of "Proof of Publication" will be required. If you have any questions regarding this matter, please call. Very truly yours, CHARLES J. JOHNSON District Manager CJJ:gg Enclosure

December 5, 1975 Times-Standard P 0 Box 3580 Eureka, California 95501 RE: PUBLICATION OF ORDINANCE NO. 7 Gentlemen: Please publish the enclosed Ordinance # 7 as a legal notice, one time, in the next issue of the Times-Standard. One copy of "Proof of Publication" will be required. If you have any questions regarding this matter, please call. Very truly yours, CHARLES J. JOHNSON District Manager CJJ:gg Enclosure

PROOF OF PUBLICATION

(2015.5 C.C.P.)

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

County of Humboldt

I am a citizen of the United States and a resident of the County aforesaid; I am over the age of eighteen years, and not a party to or interested in the aboveentitled matter. I am the principal clerk of the printer of THE ARCATA UNION, a newspaper of general circulation, printed and published weekly in the City of Arcata, County of Humboldt, and which newspaper has been adjudged a newspaper of general circulation by the Superior Court of the County of Humboldt, State of California, under the date of July 1, 1952, Case Number 27016; that the notice, of which the annexed is a printed copy (set in type not smaller than nonpareil), has been published in each regular and entire issue of said newspaper and not in any supplement thereof on the following dates, to-wit;

7	2	/٦	8	
	-			

all in the year 1975

I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Dated at Arcata, California,

this 18 th day of December 1975

This space is for the County Clerk's Filing Stamp

Proof of Publication of

McKinleyville, Community Services District

Ordinance No 7

The Union, Arcata, California, Thursday

PUBLIC NOTICE

ORDINANCE NO. 7

AN ORDINANCE OF THE MCKINLEYVILLE COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT AMENDING PORTION OF ORDINANCE NO. 3

THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE McKINLEYVILLE COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT DOES HEREBY ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

DISTRICT DOES HEREBY ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

1. ARTICLE 17 of ORDINANCE No. 3 is hereby Amended to read.

"ARTICLE 17. RATES

270. Rate Schedule. Rates for water service are hereby established as follows: In the event of bi-monthly billings, the minimum charges shall be doubled and the quantity of water consumed shall be averaged.

averaged:
MINIMUM CHARGES PER MONTH. (Includes water consumed to dollar amount listed, at consumption rates below)

, Meter Size	Monthly Rate
5/8 x 3/4" meter	\$ 6.50
3/4" meter	7.00
1" meter	10.00
11/2" meter	20.00
2" meter	30.00
3" meter	50.00
4" meter	75.00
6" meter	
8" meter	100.00
CONSUMPTION CHARGE RATES	125.00
0 500 cubic feet	
	\$ 6.50
Next 500 cubic feet	0.50 per 100 cubic feet
Next 1000 cubic feet	0.40 per 100 cubic feet
Next 3000 cubic feet	0.30 per 100 cubic feet
Next 5000 cubic feet	0.20 per 100 cubic feet
All over 10,000 cubic feet	0.15 per 100 cubic feet
The District may approve from y	ear to year a summer rate for
three (3) months (July, August, Sep	tember) providing an added 500
cubic feet to the minimum allowed	each month per meter at no in-
crease in cost."	The state of the s
PASSED AND ADOPTED by	the Board of Directors of the
McKinleyville Community Service	S District on this 4th day of

McKinleyville Community Services District December, 1975, by the following polled vote: AYES: ESTES, HOOVEN, STOCKWELL NOES: NONE ABSENT: RAMEY, FORSON Edward E. Estes

Vice President of the Board of Directors

ATTEST:

Glenda L. Goehri Secretary of the Board of Directors

12-18-11

PROOF OF PUBLICATION

(2015.5 C.C.P.)

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

County of Humboldt

December 14

I am a citizen of the United States and a resident of the County aforesaid; I am over the age of eighteen years, and not a party to or interested in the aboveentitled matter. I am the principal clerk of the printer of THE TIMES-STANDARD, a newspaper of general circulation, printed and published daily in the City of Eureka, County of Humboldt, and which newspaper has been adjudged a newspaper of general circulation by the Superior Court of the County of Humboldt, State of California, under the date of June 15, 1967, Consolidated Case Number 27009 and 27010; that the notice, of which the annexed is a printed copy (set in type not smaller than nonpareil), has been published in each regular and entire issue of said newspaper and not in any supplement thereof on the following dates, to-wit;

all in the year 19
I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.
Dated at Eureka, California,
this 15th day of December , 19 75 Edale The Clumber Signature

This space is for the County Clerk's Filing Stamp

	•
ORDINANCE NO. 7 AN ORDINANCE OF THE McKINLEYVILLE COMMUNITY	
SERVICES DISTRICT AMENDING PORTION OF ORDINANCE NO. 3 THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE MCKINLEYVILLE COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT DOES HEREBY ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS: 1. ARTICLE 17 of ORDINANCE No. 3 is hereby Amended to read as follows:	
"ARTICLE 17. RATES 270. Rate Schedule. Rates for water service are hereby established as follows: In the event of bi- monthly billings, the minimum charges shall be doubled and the quantity of water consumed shall be	
averaged: MINIMUM CHARGES PER MONTH (Includes water consumed to dollar amount listed, alt consumption rates below)	
Meter Size Monthly Rate % 6.50 % 4" meter % 6.50 1" meter 10.00 1" meter 20.00	
2" meter 3".00 3" meter 50.00 4" meter 75.00 6" meter 100.00 125.00	
PER MONTH 0 - 500 cubic feet \$ 6.5°	
per 100 cubic fee^ Next 500 cubic feet 0.50 Next 1000 cubic feet 0.40	
Next 3000 cubic feet 0.30 Next 5000 cubic feet 0.20 All over 10,000 cubic feet 0.15 The District may approve from	
three (3) months (July, August, Sep- tember) providing an added 500 cu- bic feet to the minimum allowed leach month per meter at no increase	
in cost." PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Directors of the McKinley- ville Community Services District on this 4th day of December, 1975, by	
the following polled vote: AYES: Estes, Hooven, Stockwell NOES: None ABSENT: Ramey, Forson EDWARD E. ESTES Vice-President of the	
Board of Directors	
GLENDA L. GOEHRI Secretary of the Board of Directors	

Proof of Publication of

ORDINANCE NO. 7

PROOF OF PUBLICATION

(2015.5 C.C.P.)

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

County of Humboldt

I am a citizen of the United States and a resident of the County aforesaid; I am over the age of eighteen years, and not a party to or interested in the aboveentitled matter. I am the principal clerk of the printer of THE TIMES-STANDARD, a newspaper of general circulation, printed and published daily in the City of Eureka, County of Humboldt, and which newspaper has been adjudged a newspaper of general circulation by the Superior Court of the County of Humboldt, State of California, under the date of June 15, 1967, Consolidated Case Number 27009 and 27010; that the notice, of which the annexed is a printed copy (set in type not smaller than nonpareil), has been published in each regular and entire issue of said newspaper and not in any supplement thereof on the following dates, to-wit;

December 14
all in the year 19
I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.
Dated at Eureka, California,
this 15th day of December , 19.75 Edubetto Annes Signature

This space is for the County Clerk's Filing Stamp

ORDINANCE NO. 7		
	PORTION OF ORDINY THE BOARD OF DIR THE McKINLEYVILL NITY SERVICES DISI HEREBY ORDAIN AS 1. ARTICLE 17. 270. Rate Schedule. water service are hereb as follows: In the order monthly billings, the charges shall be doub quantity of water consuraveraged: MINIMUM CHARGES F (Includes water consuramount listed, at consuramo	MMUNITY AMENDING AMENDING ANCE NO. 3 ECTORS OF ECOMMU- RICT DOES FOLLOWS: ORDINANCE ided to read RATES Rates for y established event of bi- e minimum ided and the med shall be PER MONTH hed to dollar mption rates Monthly Rate \$ 6.50 7.00 10.00 20.00 30.00 50.00
	4" meter 6" meter 8" meter CONSUMPTION CHAR PER MONT	75.00 100.00 125.00 GE RATES H \$ 6.50 per 100
	Next 500 cubic feet Next 1000 cubic feet Next 3000 cubic feet Next 5000 cubic feet Next 5000 cubic feet Next 5000 cubic feet The District may all year to year a summ three (3) months (July, tember) providing an a bic feet to the minim each month per meter a in cost." PASSED AND ADOP Board of Directors of tville Community Service this 4th day of Decemi the following polled vot AYES: Estes, Hoove NOES: None ABSENT: Ramey, Fors EDWARD E	cubic fee 0.50 0.40 0.30 0.20 0.15 0.20 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.1
	Vice-Presic Board of Di ATTEST: GLENDA L. GOEHRI Secretary of the Board of Directors	dent of the rectors

Proof of Publication of

November 6, 1975 Mr. James R. Hooper Attorney at Law Hooper Building 686 G Street Crescent City, California 95531 RE: AMENDMENT TO ORDINANCE # 3 Dear Jim: Subsequent to adopting the subject Ordinance we installed one 8" meter in the District. This was for the County airport. As you will note (page 30, article 17, paragraph 270) the rate schedule goes only to a 6" meter size. Without going through the formality of amendment, we have been charging them a \$125. per month minimum. Since it appears the U. S. Coast Guard Air Station will also require an 8" meter I think we should amend the Ordinance. The amendment should read 8" meter - \$125.00 after 6" The amendment should read 8" meter - \$125.00 after 6" meter - \$100.00. Please furnish the necessary documents and instructions to effect same. If there are any publication or waiting periods involved I would like to proceed promptly. Yours very truly, CHARLES J. JOHNSON, District Manager CJJ:ps

RECEIVED

NOV 12 1975

McK. C. S. D.

LAW OFFICES OF JAMES R. HOOPER

HOOPER BUILDING 686 "G" STREET

CRESCENT CITY, CALIFORNIA 95531

TELEPHONE 707 - 464-3124

November 10, 1975

McKINLEYVILLE COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT Post Office Box 2037 McKinleyville, California

CHARLES J. JOHNSON, Attention:

District Manager

Re: Amendment to Ordinance No. 3

Enclosed is the Amendment you requested in your letter of November 6, 1975.

It would be best to introduce this Ordinance Amending Ordinance No. 3 and have it read aloud at one meeting of the Board, then wait until the next meeting (which can be the following week) to adopt the Ordinance.

Once adopted, the Ordinance Amending Ordinance No. 3 should be published once in the Times - Standard and in the Arcata paper that serves the McKinleyville Area.

The Ordinance is effective thirty (30) days after it is passed and adopted by the Board.

Sincerely,

JAMES R. HOOPER

JRH/rml

Enclosure

alone instructions.

Land competition copy its

copies mented to Times - Standard All NiON ON 12/4/15

ORDINANCE NO. 7

AN ORDINANCE MODIFYING ORDINANCE #5, FIXING THE TIME FOR THE REGULAR MEETINGS OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF MCKINLEYVILLE COMMUNITY SERVICES

DISTRICT

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Directors of McKinleyville Community Services District that ORDINANCE NO. 5, paragraph 1, is modified to read:

- 1) The regular meeting of the Board of Directors of McKinleyville Community Services District shall hereafter be held on the first and third Thursday of each and every calendar month at the hour of 7:30 o'clock P.M.
- 2) This ordinance shall take affect immediately upon passage, and shall be posted by the Clerk at three public places in the District.

GRANT A. RAMEY, President of the Board of Directors of the McKinleyville Community Services District

ATTEST:

GLENDA L. GOEHRI, Secretary to the Board of Directors

SECRETARY'S CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance was passed by the Board of Directors of the McKinleyville Community Services District at a meeting hereof held on the 6th day of November, 1975, by the following vote:

AYES: FORSON, ESTES, RAMEY, HOOVEN

NOES: NONE

ABSENT: NONE

GLENDA L. GOEHRI, Secretary to the

Board of Directors

RESORT IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 1

HUMBOLDT COUNTY, CALIFORNIA SHELTER COVE

RECEIVED

JUL 19 1976

McK. C. S. D.

P. O. BOX 85

TELEPHONE: AREA CODE 707 - 986-7447

WHITETHORN, CA 95489

July 15, 1976

McKinleyville Community Services District 1621 Gwin Road McKinleyville, CA 95521

Gentlemen:

The Resort Improvement District No. I, Humboldt County, is in the process of updating their utility ordinances.

Copies of your present ordinances would be very beneficial to us and certainly appreciated.

Thank you for your cooperation. A self-addressed stamped envelope is enclosed for your convenience.

Very truly yours,

RESORT IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. I

Evelyn Sohmers, Secretary

es

enc.

Send Then Copy)

July 20, 1976 Resort Improvement District No. 1 Humboldt County, California Shelter Cove P.O. Box 85 Whitehorn, California 95489 Dear Sir: Enclosed is a copy of Ordinance No. 3 which you requested in your letter dated July 15, 1976. Please notify us if we can be of further assistance. Very truly yours, CHARLES J. JOHNSON District Manager CJJ:dw Enclosure